allocated to goodwill, and other assets and liabilities may impact the combined entity’s balance sheet and statement of operations. As a result of the
foregoing, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined
consolidated financial information. Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting may arise, and these differences
could have an impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information and the combined entity’s future
results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information does not reflect any expected cost savings, operating synergies, or
revenue enhancements that the combined entity may achieve as a result of the Merger or the costs necessary to achieve any such cost savings, operating
synergies or revenue enhancements.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023

(in thousands)

Veracyte
 December 31,

 2023

C2i
December 31,

2023

Transaction
 accounting
 adjustments Notes Pro forma

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 216,454 $ 18,804 $ (11,994) 3(A) $ 223,264
Accounts receivable 40,378 6 — 40,384
Supplies and inventory 16,128 — — 16,128
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 12,661 519 — 13,180

Total current assets 285,621 19,329 (11,994) 292,956
Property and equipment, net 20,584 412 — 20,996
Right-of-use assets - operating leases 10,277 1,244 — 11,521
Intangible assets, net 88,593 — 31,500 3(B) 120,093
Goodwill 702,984 — 53,003 3 755,987
Restricted cash 876 — — 876
Other assets 5,971 188 — 6,159

Total assets $ 1,114,906 $ 21,173 $ 72,509 $ 1,208,588
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 12,943 $ 757 $ — $ 13,700
Accrued liabilities 38,427 2,332 — 40,759
Current portion of deferred revenue 2,008 94 — 2,102
Current portion of acquisition-related
contingent consideration 2,657 — 4,279 3(C) 6,936
Current portion of operating lease
liabilities 5,105 541 — 5,646
Current portion of other liabilities 101 166 — 267

Total current liabilities 61,241 3,890 4,279 69,410
Deferred tax liability 734 — 750 3(D) 1,484
Acquisition-related contingent
consideration, net of current portion 518 — 12,921 3(C) 13,439
Operating lease liabilities, net of current
portion 7,525 841 — 8,366
Other liabilities 786 78,568 (78,568) 3(E) 786

Total liabilities 70,804 83,299 (60,618) 93,485
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock, $0.001 par value;
5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2023, and 2022 — 13,085 (13,085) 4(A) —

(1)

3

Common stock, $0.001 par value;
125,000,000 shares authorized,
73,264,738 and 71,959,454 shares
issued and outstanding as of
December 31, 2023, and 2022,
respectively 73 10 (7) 4(A) 76
Additional paid-in capital 1,536,168 854 73,378 4(A) 1,610,400
Accumulated deficit (468,121) (76,075) 72,841 4(A) (471,355)
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (24,018) — — (24,018)

Total stockholders’ equity 1,044,102 (62,126) 133,127 1,115,103
Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 1,114,906 $ 21,173 $ 72,509 $ 1,208,588

   See Note 2 for details.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

___________________________

(1)

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(in thousands, except share and per share information)

Veracyte
Year ended

December 31,
2023

C2i
Year ended

December 31,
 2023

Transaction
 accounting
 adjustments Notes Pro forma

Revenue
Testing revenue $ 326,542 $ 456 $ (300) 4(B) $ 326,698
Product revenue 15,588 — — 15,588
Biopharmaceutical and other revenue 18,921 — — 18,921

Total revenue 361,051 456 (300) 361,207
Operating expenses:

Cost of testing revenue 88,913 133 — 89,046
Cost of product revenue 8,666 — — 8,666
Cost of biopharmaceutical and other
revenue 15,324 — — 15,324
Research and development 57,305 17,880 (212) 4(C) 74,973
Selling and marketing 101,490 2,039 — 103,529
General and administrative 86,229 2,352 3,216 4(D) 91,797
Impairment of long-lived assets 68,349 — — 68,349
Intangible asset amortization 20,570 — 1,687 3(B) 22,257

Total operating expenses 446,846 22,404 4,691 473,941
Loss from operations (85,795) (21,948) (4,991) (112,734)
Other income, net 9,183 (13,898) — (4,715)
Loss before income tax benefit (76,612) (35,846) (4,991) (117,449)
Income tax provision (benefit) (2,208) 154 (1,048) 4(E) (3,102)
Net loss $ (74,404) $ (36,000) $ (3,943) $ (114,347)

Net loss per common share:
Basic $ (1.02) $ (1.52)

Diluted $ (1.02) $ (1.52)

Shares used to compute net loss per
common share:
Basic 72,644,487 2,698,349 5(B) 75,342,836

Diluted 72,644,487 2,769,526 5(C) 75,414,013

   See Note 2 for details.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

(1)

___________________________

(1)

5

1. Basis of pro forma presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared by the Company in connection with its acquisition of C2i, a
company which develops technology to detect the minimal residual disease, or MRD, left behind after cancer treatments.

[…]

of the assets and liabilities will be updated and finalized as soon as practicable, but no later than one year from the closing of the acquisition.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable. Management has
included certain reclassification adjustments for consistency in presentation as indicated in the subsequent notes. See Note 2 for further discussion. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is provided for informational purposes only and does not purport to represent or be
indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the Company had the Merger or the Acquisition financing been completed as of
the dates presented and should not be construed as representative of the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the combined
entity.

6

VERACYTE, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION-(Continued)

2. C2i financial information

This represents the historical financial information of C2i which reflects certain reclassifications to align with Veracyte’s financial statement presentation.

UNAUDITED C2I CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2023

(in thousands)

C2i
Year ended

December 31,
2023

Reclassification
 adjustments Total

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,804 $ — $ 18,804

Accounts receivable 6 — 6
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 519 — 519

Total current assets 19,329 — 19,329

Property, plant and equipment, net 412 — 412
Right of use asset – operating leases 1,244 — 1,244
Restricted deposits for leases 188 (188) —
Other assets — 188 188

Total assets $ 21,173 $ — $ 21,173

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
Current liabilities:

Trade payables $ 757 $ — $ 757
Payroll and benefit related liabilities 1,356 (1,356) —
Other accounts payable 998 (998) —
Accrued liabilities — 2,332 2,332
Deferred revenue 94 — 94
Current portion of lease liabilities 685 (144) 541
Current portion of other liabilities — 166 166

Total current liabilities 3,890 — 3,890
Lease liabilities 841 — 841
Convertible promissory notes 78,568 (78,568) —
Other liabilities — 78,568 78,568

Total liabilities 83,299 — 83,299
Mezzanine equity:

Preferred Seed stock of $0.001 par value - Authorized, Issued and outstanding:
4,301,075 shares 1,171 — 1,171
Preferred A stock of $0.001 par value - Authorized, Issued and outstanding:
13,952,268 shares 11,914 — 11,914

Stockholders' equity (deficiency):
Share capital - Common stocks of $0.001 par value - Authorized: 35,000,000, Issued
and outstanding: 10,348,357 stocks at December 31, 2023 10 — 10
Additional paid-in capital 854 — 854
Accumulated deficit (76,075) — (76,075)

Total Stockholders' equity (deficiency) (75,211) — (75,211)
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and stockholders' equity $ 21,173 $ — $ 21,173

_____________
(1) Represent reclassification entries necessary to condense or conform the C2i financial statement presentation with the condensed consolidated Veracyte financial statement presentation

included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

(1)

7

VERACYTE, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION-(Continued)

UNAUDITED C2I CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(in thousands)

C2i
Year ended

December 31,